REGULAR SESSION

JULY 24,2023

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday July 24, 2023. The
meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present, Dennis Hopkins and

Rick Friday. Dennis Brown was absent.

AGENDA: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to approve the agenda. All voting aye,

motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Hopkins to approve the minutes from July 17, 2023.

All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM:

No one spoke in the open forum.

SECONDARY ROADS: Al Hysell, Union County Roads Supervisor, presented and discussed the

maintenance activity report.

SANDCREEK TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE RESIGNATION: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to
accept with regret the resignation of Kenneth W Cheers. All voting aye, motion carried.

SANDCREEK TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE APPOINTMENT: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to
appoint Blake Lauffer as a Sandcreek Township Trustee. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to approve Claim #150531 - Claim #150623 of

a grand total of $290,176.72 as follows:
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING
ACCESS SYSTEMS/ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC
ADAIR COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC
AKIN BUILDING CENTER
ALLIANT ENERGY
AS YOU WISH DESIGNS/PELLMAN, LORA
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY
CITY OF CRESTON
CITY OF LORIMOR
CLARKE COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE
COTT SYSTEMS INC
CREST HAVEN CARE CENTER
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CRITTENTON CENTER
CROSSROADS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER
D & D MOWING/STEWART, DICK
FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER-CCCPCA
FAREWAY STORES
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY
GALLS LLC
GLENWOOD RESOURCE CENTER
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN CARE
GRH BUSINESS HEALTH & WELLNESS
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO
HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS INC
HOUSBY MACK INC
IDNR GRAND RIVER WILDLIFE UNIT
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PARTNERS

IA COUNTIES TECHNOLOGIES CLEARINGHOUSE

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES

IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES-ISAC

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY-INST FOR TRANSP.
IOWA WATER WELL ASSOCIATION

265.51
5,960.80
49.00
271.62
198.30
913.08
890.00
659.45
10.70
1,500.00
118.47
268.72
22,236.84
29.96
2,275.00
2,190.04
2,918.50
506.66
1,399.50
77,458.00
160.00
525.00
49.00
199.17
86.11
128.79
644.79
79.41
245.40
180.00
775.14
265.00
1,974.19
1,000.00
242.95
2,304.20
6,988.99
26,394.96
2,031.00
1,222.20
430.00
220.00
75.00

JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR
KIMBALL MIDWEST

LAMB, JOEL

LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC/LYNAM, CAREY
MEDIACOM

MEDICAP PHARMACY

METAL CULVERTS INC

MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP
MILLS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

NEW HORIZONS

NORTH RISK PARTNERS

PERU QUARRY INC

PETERSEN TIRE

PITNEY BOWES INC

POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
PROFESSIONAL OFFICES SERVICES INC-POS
RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SCOTT DDS, WM TODD

SIRCHIE ACQUISITION COMPANY LLC
SIRWA

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SOUTHWEST IOWA REC

STAPLES

SUPPORT SERVICES OF SOUTH CENTRAL IA
THATCHER, CARL V

TREASURER STATE OF IA

TRUE VALUE

UNION COUNTY AUDITOR

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

UNION COUNTY LEC FUND

UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE CO
UNITYPOINT HEALTH

US CELLULAR

VISA CARD SERVICE

VISA/ISSB

WALKER DO, DAN E

WARNER PLUMBING

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF CRESTON
WHEELER, JENNY

WILLETS & WOOSLEY SEWER & SEPTIC
ZIEGLER INC

ZION INTEGRATED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SVCS

118.15
1,165.92
235.00
738.86
642.57
51.10
29,425.10
740.58
40.00
3,380.00
1,320.00
19,929.45
2,116.16
273.87
37.26
29.68
22.80
4,360.99
68.00
120.12
90.00
1,721.06
476.53
151.42
418.17
120.00
50.00
209.88
92.00
2,323.71
9,901.91
25,268.02
168.00
80.56
379.45
11.90
200.00
1,808.50
4,082.00
426.07
153.00
264.06
10,623.42



TOTAL 290,176.72
All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 10:30AM.

BY: ATTEST:
RICK FRIDAY, CHAIRMAN SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR




