The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday July 24, 2023. The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present, Dennis Hopkins and Rick Friday. Dennis Brown was absent.

AGENDA: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Hopkins to approve the minutes from July 17, 2023. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in the open forum.

SECONDARY ROADS: Al Hysell, Union County Roads Supervisor, presented and discussed the maintenance activity report.

SANDCREEK TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE RESIGNATION: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to accept with regret the resignation of Kenneth W Cheers. All voting aye, motion carried.

SANDCREEK TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE APPOINTMENT: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to appoint Blake Lauffer as a Sandcreek Township Trustee. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to approve Claim #150531 - Claim #150623 of a grand total of \$290,176.72 as follows:

į	a grand total of \$290,176.72 as follows:			
	ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	265.51	JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR	118.15
	ACCESS SYSTEMS/ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC	5,960.80	KIMBALL MIDWEST	1,165.92
	ADAIR COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE	49.00	LAMB, JOEL	235.00
	AGRIVISION GROUP LLC	271.62	LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC/LYNAM, CAREY	738.86
	AKIN BUILDING CENTER	198.30	MEDIACOM	642.57
	ALLIANT ENERGY	913.08	MEDICAP PHARMACY	51.10
	AS YOU WISH DESIGNS/PELLMAN, LORA	890.00	METAL CULVERTS INC	29,425.10
	BOB BARKER COMPANY INC	659.45	MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP	740.58
	BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC	10.70	MILLS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	40.00
	CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER	1,500.00	NEW HORIZONS	3,380.00
	CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2	118.47	NORTH RISK PARTNERS	1,320.00
	CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY	268.72	PERU QUARRY INC	19,929.45
	CITY OF CRESTON	22,236.84	PETERSEN TIRE	2,116.16
	CITY OF LORIMOR	29.96	PITNEY BOWES INC	273.87
	CLARKE COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE	2,275.00	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE	37.26
	COTT SYSTEMS INC	2,190.04	PROFESSIONAL OFFICES SERVICES INC-POS	29.68
	CREST HAVEN CARE CENTER	2,918.50	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	22.80
	CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	506.66	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	4,360.99
	CRITTENTON CENTER	1,399.50	SCOTT DDS, WM TODD	68.00
	CROSSROADS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER	77,458.00	SIRCHIE ACQUISITION COMPANY LLC	120.12
	D & D MOWING/STEWART, DICK	160.00	SIRWA	90.00
	FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER-CCCPCA	525.00	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	1,721.06
	FAREWAY STORES	49.00	SOUTHWEST IOWA REC	476.53
	FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	199.17	STAPLES	151.42
	FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY	86.11	SUPPORT SERVICES OF SOUTH CENTRAL IA	418.17
	GALLS LLC	128.79	THATCHER, CARL V	120.00
	GLENWOOD RESOURCE CENTER	644.79	TREASURER STATE OF IA	50.00
	GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES	79.41	TRUE VALUE	209.88
	GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN CARE	245.40	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	92.00
	GRH BUSINESS HEALTH & WELLNESS	180.00	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	2,323.71
	HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	775.14	UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	9,901.91
	HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS INC	265.00	UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE CO	25,268.02
	HOUSBY MACK INC	1,974.19	UNITYPOINT HEALTH	168.00
	IDNR GRAND RIVER WILDLIFE UNIT	1,000.00	US CELLULAR	80.56
	INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC	242.95	VISA CARD SERVICE	379.45
	INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	2,304.20	VISA/ISSB	11.90
	INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PARTNERS	6,988.99	WALKER DO, DAN E	200.00
	IA COUNTIES TECHNOLOGIES CLEARINGHOUSE	26,394.96	WARNER PLUMBING	1,808.50
	IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY	2,031.00	WASTE MANAGEMENT OF CRESTON	4,082.00
	IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	1,222.20	WHEELER, JENNY	426.07
	IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES-ISAC	430.00	WILLETS & WOOSLEY SEWER & SEPTIC	153.00
	IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY-INST FOR TRANSP.	220.00	ZIEGLER INC	264.06
	IOWA WATER WELL ASSOCIATION	75.00	ZION INTEGRATED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SVCS	10,623.42

TOTAL 290,176.72

All voting aye, motion carried.					
ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 10:30AM.					
BY:	ATTEST:				
RICK FRIDAY, CHAIRMAN	SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR				